03/05/19 REVISOR CKM/MO 19-4366 as introduced

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA NINETY-FIRST SESSION

S.F. No. 2237

(SENATE AUTHORS: RUUD, Simonson, Lang, Tomassoni and Housley)

1.1

1.2

DATE 03/11/2019

D-PG OFFICIAL STATUS

1760 Introduction and first reading Referred to Environment and Natural Resources Policy and Legacy Finance

1760 Comm report: To pass as amended and re-refer to Environment and Natural Resources Finance

A bill for an act

relating to economic development; establishing Minnesota Outdoor Recreation

1.3 1.4	Office; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 116U.
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.6	Section 1. [116U.60] MINNESOTA OUTDOOR RECREATION OFFICE.
1.7	Subdivision 1. Office established. The Minnesota Outdoor Recreation Office is
1.8	established as an office in Explore Minnesota Tourism. The director of Explore Minnesota
1.9	Tourism must appoint the director of the Minnesota Outdoor Recreation Office.
1.10	Subd. 2. Duties. The Minnesota Outdoor Recreation Office must:
1.11	(1) support the outdoor recreation economy of Minnesota and work toward equitable
1.12	access to the outdoors;
1.13	(2) coordinate outdoor recreation policy and management among state and federal
1.14	agencies and local government entities;
1.15	(3) assist in promoting and marketing opportunities and events for outdoor recreation;
1.16	(4) assist in establishing outdoor recreation businesses and provide technical assistance
1.17	with resources and opportunities for economic development;
1.18	(5) develop strategies to recruit and grow outdoor recreation businesses to enhance
1.19	recreation-related employment in Minnesota;
1.20	(6) promote stewardship and preservation of Minnesota's unique environment and cultural
1.21	assets;

Section 1.

CKM/MO

19-4366

as introduced

03/05/19

REVISOR

Sec. 2. 2